
SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNBREAKER COVE 
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD AGENDA 

STOP ORDER ISSUED – UNAUTHORIZED DRIVEWAY DEVELOPMENT 
JUNE 7, 2022 @ 10:00 a.m. 

1. Call to Order Chairman 

2. Purpose of Hearing/Confirmation of Notice Secretary 

3. Polling for Objections to members Secretary 

4. Background of appeal CAO 

5. Duties & Jurisdiction CAO  

6. Hearing Procedures Chairman 

7. Background from Development Officer Development Officer 

8. Statement & Presentation
(a) Appellant(s) Ralph & Charlotte White 
(b) Appellant(s) Tina Nielsen 
(c) Applicant(s) Brian Bakgaard 

9. Questions from the board

10. Written letters supporting appeal Secretary 

11. Speakers supporting appeal

12. Questions from the board to speakers

13. Written letters supporting development Secretary 

14. Speakers supporting development Secretary 

15. Questions from board to speakers

16. Rebuttal Statement from Appellant
(a) Appellant(s) Ralph & Charlotte White 
(b) Appellant(s) Tina Nielsen 
(c) Applicant(s) Brian Bakgaard 

17. Development Officer Summary Development Officer 

18. Additional questions from Board to anyone

19. Conclusion of Public Hearing



 
 
Two appeals were received, one on May 11, 2022, and the second on May 16, 2022, 
from affected residents, appealing Development Permit #222032 issued by the 
Development Officer, on April 26, 2022, for demolition and a dwelling development, 
in the Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove. 
 
Under the provisions of the MGA, the Subdivision and Appeal Board may deny 
the appeal and uphold the permit; or allow the appeal and deny the permit; or 
allow the appeal and approve the permit with or without variations to the permit. 
 
NOTICE BEING GIVEN by mail on May 16, 2022, to the appellant/applicant and 
owners of property located within 200’ radius of the proposed development and 
published on the Municipal website. 























Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove, 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
#2 Erickson Drive, 
Sylvan Lake, AB, T4S 1P5 

May 11, 2022 

Dear Sir / Ms.: 

As the registered owners of 751 Elk Street, Sunbreaker Cove, we are appealing the decision to 
grant Development Permit #222032 for 747 Elk Street based on misinterpretation of the land use 
bylaw. 

We have several concerns about the proposed development including 

1) The height of the accessory building,

2) The square footage of the accessory building,

3) The purpose of the accessory building,

4) The developed area of the lot,

5) And the Notice of Decision is incomplete.

In order: 

1) It is our contention that the building containing the garage exceeds the bylaw maximum
height.  We feel that this building is a separate building to the main structure even though the
design shows it is connected to the house with a short, roofed hallway.  The hallway appears to
be designed to circumvent the Summer Village’s definition of a breezeway between the two
buildings.  The “garage” is in fact, an “accessory” building and will therefore be referred to as
such in this document.  Our reasons for this claim are:

a) The accessory building’s purpose is incidental to the main building (house).

b) Each of these structures, the house and the accessory building, have a separate roof which
indicates a disconnection, and therefore are two separate buildings.

c) The applicant’s Lot Boundary Sketch states that the house, garage, and East deck have a
total area comprising 2240 square feet.  The applicant has identified by this statement that
these are three separate entities.

d) There is a partial “breezeway” between these two buildings as stated on the applicant’s
view to the North. The Sunbreaker Cove Bylaw no. 99/13 defines a “breezeway” as a roofed



open passage connecting two or more buildings.  Therefore, by this definition, these are two 
separate buildings. 

 
The Sunbreaker Cove Bylaw 99/13 Part 3, section 1.1 (d) on page 34 states that an accessory 
building shall not be more than 5 m (16.40 ft.) in building height measured from grade.  
Referring again to the applicant’s view to the North, this accessory building is identified as 27 ft. 
6 inches in height from grade.  This is in direct contravention of this Bylaw. 
 
2)  The area allowed for an accessory building housing a garage is defined in the by-laws as 8% 
of the total parcel area. 8% of 7513 square feet is 601 square feet.  The accessory building 
housing the garage is shown to be planned at 20 feet by 34 feet or 680 square feet.  This is a 
direct contravention of Bylaw 99/13 Part3, section 1 (1) (g) on page 34.   
 
 
3)  There is no mention as to what the accessory building is to be used for other than a garage. A 
typical garage does not have to be 34 feet long and the question arises as to what is going to be 
contained in this "garage" and why.  If the second floor above the garage is to be used as “guest 
housing”, this is a considerable area for this purpose and the “garage” has been enlarged simply 
to accommodate more bedrooms.  Again, we question the motive for this type of development.  
Is it of a commercial nature or more permanent (family) housing? 
 
 
4)  The area of the building development is exactly 50% of the total parcel area which is the 
limitation as defined in Bylaw 99/13 Part 4, Site Development: 1 (d) on page 50.  At exactly 
50%, it does not allow the applicant to install any future facilities such as a shed, fire pit, a 
walkway to the lake, etc.  The Summer Village requires a lot to maintain 50% of the area be 
reserved for native grasses etc.  Future monitoring of this potential infringement will be required. 
 
 
5)  In addition to these problems, the Notice of Decision on the Summer Village’s website is 
incomplete.  On the final page of the applicant’s submission, the Lot Boundary Sketch, it refers 
to 9 pages being included in the submission.  However, the website only has 8 pages including 
the notice.  We believe the notice is incomplete. 
 
 
We are objecting to the approval of Development Permit #222032 for 747 Elk Street based on 
these five issues.   
 
Further, we are baffled by the fact that we were not notified directly of the development permit’s 
conditional approval from the planning commission.  The by-laws clearly state that we should 
have been notified.  Except for the notification by our neighbours, this development permit with 
all of its contraventions may have been passed indiscriminately and to our detriment.  This does 
not seem like the fair practice a commission should uphold. 
 
 



We, as owners of 751 Elk Street, will have our view of the lake severely impacted if the 
accessory building is allowed to be built at this contravening height. We recognize that the 
municipal planning commission may grant a variance to this permit however Bylaw 99//13 
section 2.4 (3) (a) (i) states that no variance can be granted from building height.  Section 2.4 (2) 
(a) (ii) also states that this variance cannot affect the enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels 
of land. Not only would our enjoyment be affected but also the value of our property.  
 
 
We are asking that this appeal be upheld and that the development permit be rescinded at least 
until the height of the accessory building (housing the garage) can be modified to meet the 
criteria of less than 5 m (16.40 ft.) in height from grade.  We ask that the applicant address our 
concerns and submit a new application that adheres to the by-laws. We ask this in good faith and 
are simply trying to protect our investment and enjoyment of our property.  We recognize that 
this is a major engineering, construction and financial undertaking but the rights of affected 
neighbours must be taken into account. 
 
We ask to be apprised of any discussion or decisions made.  Unfortunately, we will be travelling 
in Europe in the short term and it is expected that our cell phone coverage will be erratic.  Due to 
the short notice we were given, we require notification via email which will be checked daily.  
We ask that any in-person conversations or questions may be scheduled after our return on June 
6, 2022. 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
_________________________   ______________________ 
Ralph White, P.Eng.     Charlotte White 
 

 
    

 
 
 



May 14, 2022 
 
Kara Kashuba 
Development Officer 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove  
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Kashuba and  
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board, 
 
I, Tina Nielsen, owner of 749 Elk Street am submitting my appeal to the conditionally approved 
Demolition and Development Permit 222032 / 747 Elk Street.  My husband, Rick Nielsen, and I 
were surprised to discover this permit was conditionally approved without any prior notice as we 
frequently monitor the summer village website.    
 
The main contention for our appeal is about the size and height of the proposed garage.  We 
believe our neighbours at 747 Elk Street must readjust the size and height of the accessory  building 
to meet the Sunbreaker Cove Bylaws.   
 
By definition the proposed garage is considered an accessory building.  It has a separate 
foundation, roof and entry. This is not in dispute as the applicant also recognizes it as an accessory 
building since their drawings title the “garage” and is separate from the main building. 

 
1.3 Definitions: 
“accessory building(s)” means a building separate and subordinate to the main building, the use of which is 
incidental to that main building and is located on the same parcel of land 2 and includes, in the residential district, 
such things as storage sheds garages, and a guest house. Accessory buildings are not intended for commercial 
purposes and do not include sea cans; 
 
 

1) SIZE of the accessory building:  The proposed garage is larger than the Bylaw allows.  
747 Elk Street’s lot size is 7513 square feet.  Therefore, the maximum allowable size is 
601 square feel.  This proposed garage is 680 square feet. 

 
Amendment Bylaw #136-18 Land Use Bylaw 99-13 Part 3  shall not be larger than the parcel’s total area. 
2. Part Three: 1(1), revise (g) to: An accessory building’s footprint shall be no larger than 8% of the parcels total 
area. 

 
2) HEIGHT RESTRICTION for accessory building:  This proposed accessory building the 

proposed garage height is 27.5 feet from grade which is higher than allowed in the 
Bylaw stated below.    

 
Sunbreaker Cove Bylaw 99/13 Part 3, section 1.1 (d) Notwithstanding section 1.1(6)(b), an accessory building shall 
not be more than 5 m (16.40 ft.) in building height measured from grade 
 
 
 



As a lake front property, 747 Elk Street’s proposed accessory building will impede our view and 
decrease the enjoyment and value of our property.  It will also negatively affect neighbouring 
properties. We recognize the Municipal Planning Commission may approve this permit by a 
variance but it clearly contradicts the Bylaws below.  We believe rules were created for a reason 
and everyone in the community should abide by them.  Approval will set a bad precedence.   
 
Bylaw 99//13 2.4 Variances (2) (a) The proposed development would not: (ii) Materially interfere with or affect the 
use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land(ii) also states that this variance cannot affect the enjoyment 
or value of neighbouring parcels of land.  
 
And 
 
(3) In approving an application for development pursuant to subsections (2)(a) and (2)(b), the Municipal Planning 
Commission shall adhere to the following: (a) A variance shall be considered only where warranted by the merits of 
the proposed development and in response to irregular parcel lines, parcel shapes or site characteristics which 
create difficulties in siting structures within the required setback or in meeting the usual bylaw requirements; (i) 
Except as otherwise provided in this bylaw, there shall be no variance from the following: B. Building height 
 
 
Finally, in reviewing the drawings, we noticed a violation of the parcel usage.   Combined, the main 
dwelling, deck, accessory building, lower patio, driveway and fence exceeds fifty percent of the 
parcel and does not provide the other fifty percent of the lot to remain natural as per the Bylaw 
below: 
 
Bylaw No. 99/13 Part Four:  Land Use District Regulations (R1) Site Development 1(d) Maximum parcel coverage: 
fifty (50) percent, other fifty (50) percent shall remain as is or contain native grasses, trees, shrubs, or ornamental 
plantings, satisfactory to the Development Authority. Amended by Bylaw #133/18.  
 
 
 
 
Thank you for reviewing our concerns.  We will be in attendance for the SDAB Hearing on June 7th. 
 
Best, 
 
 
 
 
 
Tina Nielsen 

 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
This is to advise that two appeals have been received, one on May 11, 2022, and the 
second on May 16, 2022, appealing the issuance of development permit #222032 for 
demolition and a dwelling at 747 Elk Street (Lot 6, Block 6, Plan 1823MC) in the 
Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove.  Both appeals are based on the size, the height, 
and the belief the development would materially interfere with or affect the use, 
enjoyment, or value of neighbouring parcels of land. 
 
The Development Appeal Board Hearing will be held as follows: 
 
DATE:      Tuesday, June 7, 2022 
 
TIME:       10:00 a.m. 
 
LOCATION:  Summer Villages on Sylvan Lake 
 2 Erickson Drive 
 Sylvan Lake, AB   T4S 1P5 
 
Documents regarding the development permit, and the notice of appeal are available for 
public inspection on the Summer Village Administration Office website. The Subdivision 
and Development Appeal Board will hear the appellant or any person acting on behalf of 
the appellant; the development authority or a person acting on behalf of the 
development authority; any person who received this notice and wishes to be heard or a 
person acting on behalf of that person; and any other person who claims to be affected 
by the decision. 
 
Written submissions addressed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
Secretary and received at the Administration office prior to 4:00 p.m. on June 6, 2022, 
will be submitted to the Board at the Hearing. 
 
 
 
Teri Musseau 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Secretary 



Summer Village of Sunbreaker Cove 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board  

Duties and Jurisdiction Report 

Part 17 of the Municipal Government Act (MGA) establishes a framework for 
municipal planning and development that is supported by provincial legislation, 
municipal statutory plans and bylaws.  The SDAB evaluates each case before it 
with reference to the provincial planning framework, statutory plans and bylaws. 
In making the decision on an appeal case the SDAB must consider among other 
things, the provincial and municipal legislative and planning framework of any 
application.  An SDAB must: 

• Stay within the limits of the legislation; 
• Act fairly and reasonably within the limits imposed by administrative 

law and the principles of natural justice; 
• Act in accordance with its enabling bylaw; and 
• Apply the applicable planning framework to the appeal before it. 

 
A SDAB must act within its jurisdiction when it makes a decision.  Without 
jurisdiction, the SDAB does not have the authority to make a decision.  In order to 
maintain jurisdiction, the SDAB must: 

• Adhere to the statutory requirements prescribed for SDABs in the 
MGA 

• Comply with the principles of natural justice; and 
• Must only make decisions on matters which are properly before the 

Board. 
A SDAB’s jurisdiction defines the matters and geographical area over which a 
SDAB has power to decide.  Without jurisdiction, SDABs cannot make binding 
decisions.The SDAB cannot change land use bylaw or statutory plans. 
 
The MGA sets out the following guidelines for an appeal of a decision of a 
development authority.  An appeal may be launched: 

• Where a permit is not issued within the 40 days 
• If a permit was issued with or without conditions 
• If a permit was refused 



• If a stop order was issued. 

The subdivision and appeal board may revoke an order or decision, or issue or 
confirm the issue of a development permit even though the proposed 
development does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

(i) the proposed development would not: 
a. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or 
b. materially interfere with or affect the use prescribed for that land 

or building in the land use bylaw, 
(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for 

that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

The appeal before the board today is against a decision issued by the 
Development Authority for a permitted use located at 747 Elk Street. The 
approved development permit allowed for the demolition of an existing dwelling 
and the construction of a new dwelling with an attached garage. No relaxation or 
variance was requested. 

Development Permits for a permitted use can only be appealed if the Land Use 
Bylaw was relaxed, varied, or misinterpreted in the issuance of the permit or the 
application was deemed to be refused. This means that unless a variance or 
relaxation has occurred, or the applicant or affected party can outline how the 
development authority misinterpreted the Land Use Bylaw, no appeal is possible.  

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board should take a short recess to 
determine if this appeal falls within their jurisdiction prior to proceeding. 
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SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD HEARING 
June 7, 2022 @ 10:00 A.M. 

Permitted Use Development Permit Appeal  
747 Elk Street 

Appellants – Ralph & Charlotte White 
          Tina Nielsen  
 
Development Officers Report: 
In April 2022, a development permit was issued by the development authority for 
demolition and a new dwelling at 747 Elk Street. The property had an existing dwelling 
and detached garage to be demolished. The approved development permit includes a 
two-story dwelling with a walkout basement and attached garage. The proposed dwelling 
development complies with the Land Use Bylaw regulations, is considered a permitted 
use, and required no variances. The Land Use Bylaw states: 
“permitted use(s) means a use which is compatible with other uses in the district and for 
which a Development Permit shall be issued provided it otherwise conforms with the Land 
Use Bylaw”.  
“For a permitted use in any district: 
(a) The Development Officer shall approve, with or without conditions, an application for 
a Development Permit where the proposed development conforms in every respect to 
this Land Use Bylaw, the Municipal Government Act, Subdivision and Development 
Regulations, approved statutory plans, and the Sylvan Lake Management Plan: 2000 
Update;  
 
The main argument by the appellants appears to be that administration has 
misinterpreted the difference between an attached or detached garage. The Land Use 
Bylaw section 1.3 states the following: 
“Detached dwelling(s) means a residential building containing one dwelling unit and 
everything physically attached to said dwelling unit (e.g. breezeways and attached 
garages), which is physically separate from any other residential building, and does not 
included a manufactured dwelling unit” 
Accessory building(s) means a building separate and subordinate to the main building, 
the use of which is incidental to that main building and is located on the same parcel of 
land”. 
The drawings included in the supporting documents show that the garage is attached not 
only with walls, deck, and a roof, but also with an interior stairway that leads from the 
second floor above the garage into the remainder of the dwelling. The garage has no 
other man door access other than the one leading inside the dwelling. The only thing 
making the design unique is that the garage portion of the dwelling is set on an angle to 
accommodate the driveway and vehicle entrance into the garage. The drawing on page 
6 of the supporting documents appears to show them separately, but this is deceiving as 
it is showing the second floor above the garage next to the lower floor of the walk-out.  
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The garage is physically and structurally attached and therefore part of the detached 
dwelling, is not considered to be a separate building, and is therefore required to comply 
with the Land Use District regulations for a detached dwelling in the Land Use Bylaw.   
Below I have included responses addressing concerns to the appellant’s letters of appeal. 

1) Height – The total height of proposed dwelling is 27.4’ (8.38m) and is 5.4’ (1.64m) 
under the maximum allowable height of 32.8’ (10m).  
 

2) Square Footage – There is no maximum square footage size for a dwelling on a 
property, the size can vary depending on how it meets the Land Use Bylaw 
requirements. (Setbacks, parcel coverage etc.). 

 
3) Use of the building – It is common to see extra bedrooms above attached garages, 

and is a requirement for developers to provide floor plans for a dwelling but there 
are no regulations on what exactly the floor plans can and can’t have for rooms. 
For this development there is no indication that the rooms above the attached 
garage will be used as guest housing.  

 
4) Parcel Coverage – The calculations on the site plan result in a proposed parcel 

coverage total of 49.86% and is within the maximum 50%. A condition on the 
development permit states, “Final as build real property report from an Alberta 
Land Surveyor at completion of landscaping that includes parcel coverage.” This 
condition is to ensure that the parcel coverage is within the maximum. We can 
not require developers to be under the 50% as it is the maximum allowable and it 
is their decision to develop to the maximum with the understanding that any 
future property changes will have to accommodate that total.  

 
5) Notice of Decision – After receiving the appellants letter it had come to our attention 

that one page of the supporting documents was missing from the documents on 
the website. This was corrected and all of the documents were re-sent to the 
appellant, there was no reason for the page to not be shared with the public. The 
requirement of notice as stated in the Land Use Bylaw is listed below:  
 
“Development Permits and Notices.  
For permitted and discretionary uses: 
(i) Mail a notice of the decision to all persons whose use, enjoyment or value of 
property may, in the opinion of the Development Authority, be affected; and 
(ii) Post a notice of the decision on the Summer Villages’ website;” 
 
A notice of decision was mailed to all adjacent properties and the notice was 
posted on the Summer Villages website for the period of appeal.  

 
Summary:  
It is clear in the eyes of the development authority that the garage is physically and 
structurally attached to the dwelling. Therefore the approved development permit for the 
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dwelling is a permitted use that is within the regulations of the Land Use Bylaw. Further, 
the height of the proposed dwelling is actually 5.4’ less than the maximum allowable 
height, so theoretically an application for a larger and higher dwelling could still be 
considered a permitted use on this lot. The development plans submitted have been 
carefully reviewed to ensure it complies with the regulations and in administration’s 
opinion there has been no misinterpretation. The design of the dwelling is situated on the 
parcel to fit within the lot, it is angled to facilitate the driveway/approach which then has 
resulted in different roof lines and layout of the dwelling to keep the garage attached to 
the building. 
 
Prepared By: 
Kara Kashuba  
Development Officer 
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